liability, instead of included in the value of the loan receivable.  The Group identified that the loan receivable

was valued incorrectly at amortized cost instead of fair value through profit or loss.  The Group concluded

that the impact of this change is immaterial; however, has adjusted for the cumulative effect and adjusted

the carrying amounts of retained earnings, net earnings and reserves in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2025, in

its annual consolidated financial statements.  The affected notes to these interim condensed consolidated

financial statements have been amended to reflect these changes.  The following table summarizes the

impacts on the Group’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

2. Adoption of new and amended standards:

The Group adopted amendments to IAS 21, the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates regarding lack

of currency exchangeability. This amendment had no impact on the Group's condensed interim consolidated

financial statements.

Balance as

previously

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Balance as

previously

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statements of Profit or Loss

Finance income (5,922)   (245)   (6,167)   (12,143)   (485)   (12,628)

Net earning 71,195   245   71,440   62,532   485   63,017

Three months ended Six months ended

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2024

Balance as

previously

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statement of Cash Flows

Net finance expense 23,168 (485) 22,683

Six months ended

September 30, 2024

Balance as

previously

reported Adjustment

Balance as

adjusted

Statement of Changes in Equity as at April 1, 2024

Retained earnings 545,473   5,992   551,465

Reserves 69,290   (11,595)   57,695

BRITISH COLUMBIA FERRY SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Three and six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  9

3. Property, plant and equipment:

1 Vessel decommissioning and restoration cost additions

 Right-of-use

 assets –

 Berths,

 Berths, buildings  buildings and   Right-of-use Construction

Vessels  and equipment  equipment  assets - Land   Land  in progress Total

Cost:

Balance as at April 1, 2025 2,302,068   865,778   186,047   31,892   81,022   251,849   3,718,656

Additions 14,476   -   -   288   -   278,495   293,259

Reclassifications from deferred grants

and funding (838)   -   -   -   -   (60,054)   (60,892)

Disposals and impairments (29,054)   (1,304)   -   -   -   (1,769)   (32,127)

Transfers from construction in progress 33,273   24,836   -   -   -   (58,109)   -

Balance as at September 30, 2025 2,319,925   889,310   32,180   81,022   410,412   3,918,896

Accumulated depreciation:

Balance as at April 1, 2025 1,151,464   402,456   120,228   3,621   -   -   1,677,769

Depreciation 65,439   22,835   5,004   371   -   -   93,649

Disposals and impairments (29,054)   (1,273)   -   -   -   -   (30,327)

Balance as at September 30, 2025 1,187,849   424,018   3,992   -   -   1,741,091

Net carrying value:

As at April 1, 2025 1,150,604   463,322   65,819   28,271   81,022   251,849   2,040,887

As at September 30, 2025 1,132,076

186,047

125,232

2,177,805   465,292   60,815   28,188   81,022   410,412

1

BRITISH COLUMBIA FERRY SERVICES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Three and six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  10

3. Property, plant and equipment (continued):

During the six months ended September 30, 2025, financing costs capitalized during construction of qualifying assets amounted to $4.7 million